- The state comptroller is hereby authorized to issue his warrants to the above named parties in the amounts stated, and the state
- 3 treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the state sinking fund.
- SEC. 5. The acceptance of said sums by the above named parties, 1 respectively, shall be in full settlement of all claims against the state of Iowa growing out of the above described claims.

Approved March 29, 1939.

## CHAPTER 19 DES MOINES COUNTY

S. F. 416

AN ACT to make an appropriation to Des Moines County, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Des Moines County,
- Iowa, the sum of one hundred sixty-nine dollars and thirty cents 2
- (\$169.30), in payment of special assessments for drainage purposes 3
- imposed upon lands owned by the state of Iowa in Drainage District
- 5 No. 7 of Des Moines County, Iowa.
- The state comptroller is hereby authorized and directed
- to issue his warrant to Des Moines County, Iowa, in the sum so appro-
- priated and above set out, in payment of said special assessments, and the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay
- the same out of the general fund of the state.

Approved March 29, 1939.

## CHAPTER 20

VERA B. TRIPP

S. F. 417

AN ACT to make an appropriation to Vera B. Tripp, Newton, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the primary road
- fund of the state to Vera B. Tripp, Newton, Iowa, the sum of one
- 3 thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) in full settlement of all claims she may
  - have against the state of Iowa for the death of her husband, during
- his service as assistant attorney general to the Highway Commission, which occurred on primary road No. 20, in Hamilton County, Iowa, 5
- on May fifteenth, nineteen hundred thirty-six.
- The state comptroller is hereby authorized to issue his
- warrant to the above named party in the amount stated, and the state